

Conference Call Transcript

Monte Carlo Fashions

Q1FY16 Results

August 06, 2015 | 5 p.m. IST

Corporate Participants

Mr. Sandeep Jain

Executive Director

Mr. Dinesh Gogna

Director

Questions and Answers

Moderator: Good day, ladies and gentlemen and welcome to the Q1 FY16 Earnings Conference Call of Monte Carlo hosted by Edelweiss Securities. As a reminder, all participant lines will be in the listen-only mode. There will be an opportunity for you to ask questions after the presentation concludes. Should you need assistance during this conference call, please signal an operator by pressing '*' then '0' on your touchtone phone. Please note that this conference is being recorded. I now hand the conference over to Mr. Tanmay Sharma from Edelweiss Securities. Thank you and over to you Mr. Sharma.

Tanmay Sharma: Thank you Malika. Good day and a warm welcome to all the investors and participants. We at Edelweiss Securities are very pleased to host Monte Carlo Fashions Q1 FY16 earning conference call. Today from the management we have with us Mr. Sandeep Jain – the Executive Director and Mr. Dinesh Gogna – the Director of the company. We thank the management for giving this opportunity. Now I would like to hand over the call to the management for their opening remarks post which we will have the Q&A session. Over to you Sir. Thank you.

Sandeep Jain: Good evening. Hello everyone and welcome to the conference call of Monte Carlo Limited for the 1st Quarter of a financial year 2015-16. It's a great pleasure to greet you all once again on behalf of our Board of Directors and the senior management. We begin by thanking all of you for having spared your time in joining us here today to discuss our 1st Quarter earnings for the financial year 2016. Before I delve upon the performance I would like to brief you a little. Our brand Monte Carlo was launched in 1984 as an exclusive woolen wear brand by Oswal Woolen Mills Limited, our flagship brand Monte Carlo has emerged bigger each year and it's today a clear market leader, making us enjoy a head start in this space.

Over the years we have successfully diversified and created a comprehensive range of woolens, cotton and cotton blended knitted and woven apparels and home furnishing through some of our ranges under the umbrella brand-name Monte Carlo such as Platine, Denim, Alpha, and Tweens. We believe we have successfully positioned ourselves as a lifestyle brand with a well-diversified product offering.

Let us now discuss our key strengths. One of our key strength is a wide and a growing distribution network with diversified presence across India. We have been present through 1400 plus multi-brand outlets, 220 exclusive brand outlets and 89 national chain stores. Majority of our net revenues come from MBOs and franchise EBOs where we primarily sell on a pre-ordered outright basis. By virtue of this business model there is no a major inventory risk and we remain adequately protected from normal hazards of the branded apparel business. For the large format store, it's very important for our brand to have presence and visibility across the formats and hence we have agreed to provide

our apparels on a consignment or SOR basis. However, we believe our sales to large format stores are lower than 10% of overall revenues thereby minimizing the inventory risk.

What also gives us deep satisfaction is our in-house dedicated design team comprising over 30 professionals, who rigorously follow and forecast emerging global fashion trends. We have a separate design team each for winter and non-winter wears. Our design team is further supported with dedicated facilities for product development, design studio, and sampling infrastructure.

Now sharing with you some of the capabilities; we are consistently modernized by implementing our expansion projects for increasing our production capacities. We have three manufacturing facilities; one for woolen, and two for cotton based products. Our entire woolen products are manufactured at our facility in Ludhiana. In April last year we put in a facility for manufacturing cotton T-shirts and thermals.

For cotton and cotton blended products, we also follow an asset light model of outsourcing production to a network with whom we enjoy a long-term and a fruitful relationship. Having recently extended our facilities we anticipate no major CAPEX with only some machines to be added if we need to enhance production capacity and a warehouse.

Talking about our financial performance during the quarter; our Q1 FY16 margin revenues have marginally reduced by 5.9% to 68.8 crores. This is mainly due to adjustment for the stock correction and also unsold inventory returns primarily for the woolen segment from the large format store. EBOs are allowed 5% stock correction whereas the large format store our sales are through consignment and SOR basis. For large format store where earlier the sales have been outright basis subsequently as seen earlier all our sales to large format store to have been converted to consignment or SOR basis therefore the adjustment during this quarter. Here after for large format store revenue would be recognized on temporary sale basis only. Also as a prudent accounting policy, the auditors have considered the value of inventory written till the cut-off date of the parcel ordered in the month of July for random quarter whichever is higher. Last year it was considered as of end of June quarter. The revenue has been impacted to the tune of around 5 crores due to this policy. Therefore we shall see positive impact in this following quarter.

Our Q1 FY16 EBITDA without other income decreased by 43.6% YOY to 96.1 million. EBITDA margin decreased to 13.9% from 24.5% in Q1 FY16, mainly due to increase in advertisement expense as the company introduced new ad campaigns during the World Cup and IPL season and also have increased marketing at ad-spend as a part of penetration strategy in southern regions. We believe the strategy would benefit the company in the long run. On a full-year basis our marketing and advertising expense would rationalize and would be around 4% to 5% for overall revenue as last year. Also advertising spends are higher as it includes business promotion expense and in-house branding expense which were earlier part of other expenses. Employee expense has increased as company has recently started in-house manufacturing at the cotton facility. We would witness that operating leverage as the production gains scale during the course of the year.

During the quarter we opened 6 new EBO and majority of them have been in southern part of the country. We are well on track and strategy to increase our presence in South and happy to see very good response from the customer. We believe our overall growth outlook is stable and positive due to good visibility on the order book front and we see our growth around 10% to 15% for the current financial year.

We do have a robust plan for the future, our initial target to open 275 EBOs by the end of financial year 16 and 17 mainly through the franchisee route. We also plan to diversify our pan India presence by penetrating into southern and western regions of India. We are strongly focused on optimizing asset utilization, quality, efficiency, and relationship. We are attractively placed to build on our existing scale. We have a strong balance sheet with very low leverage and a strong cash balance. With no major CAPEX over next 2 years we hope to sustain a robust growth rate which will further improve our return ratios. With this we once again thank you all of you for having spared your valuable time and joining us here today. We are now open to the floor for question and answer session.

Moderator: Thank you very much sir. Ladies and gentlemen we will now begin the question and answer session. We have the first question from the line of Rajiv Berlia from Edelweiss. Please go ahead.

Rajiv Berlia: Because results are not available if you could give more clarity on how the sales growth has been impacted by this distribution exercise which you have taken, could you again take us through that?

Sandeep Jain: In Q1 FY15 revenue was 73.21 crores which is 68.87 crores this year, the reason for fall in revenues, is for two major regions, one was the sales return which was taken as on June end last year amounted to 11.33 crores, but this year as per change in accounting policy and as advised by our auditors, the sales return we have taken as on 15th July amounted to 17.62 crores which is higher as compared to 11.33 crores so that has led to an adverse impact of almost 5 crores and the sample sale of 1.08 crores was reversed in this year's sale which was not done last year. So revenues as per like-to-like accounting policy we see, it is almost same as compared to last year or little more.

Rajiv Berlia: But why is it same because one is you are expecting growth for the full year and other companies are seeing good growth so why even if like-to-like, why is it flat and why not 10% or 12% kind of growth?

Sandeep Jain: Basically this quarter we have only 16% of our revenue as far as whole year is concerned. So it's very insignificant quarter for us as far as revenues are concerned but in this year second, third and fourth quarter we will be having the major revenues. We do not see any reason why we should not grow 10% to 15% on whole year basis because we are very optimistic that in second and third quarter we would see the growth which is coming up and the whole year guidance which we have given earlier in our earlier calls as well

Rajiv Berlia: Sir 16% still is not a small number so in this quarter if you could take us through how much has been the winter sales and the non-winter sales and if you could take us through the region wise sales mix, how north has done, how east has done like that.

Sandeep Jain: This quarter the sale is basically of summer season only because it's a cotton sale which is a major contributor and also home furnishing sales. These are the two sales which are major contributing around 98% of the total sales and balance 2%-3% comes from the kids-wear. Majorly around 90% to 94% sale is contributed from northern and eastern region and the balance has come from southern and western region.

Rajiv Berlia: But summer season and home, these are slightly sunrise categories in the sense it's not as old as your winter wear business. I am a bit surprised why the sales are a bit soft in this because you must be expanding at a new distribution, new stores, and new lines of the collection so why still we are not seeing growth here?

Sandeep Jain: Growth is basically there but actually some of the sales had happened in the first quarter of last year and some of the sales will happen in this quarter which is running quarter so again I repeat my earlier statement there is the overall yearly growth. It would be around 10% to 15% if we include all the four quarters as this quarter has always been the weakest quarter for us that is why the growth is flat in this quarter. But as we move into next quarter, second quarter and third quarter you would see that the growth is picking up.

Moderator: Thank you. Next question is from the line of Sunil Jain from Aditya Birla Private Equity. Please go ahead.

Sunil Jain: Could you take us through in terms of how has been the order collection in this quarter because you would be collecting orders for the winter season now? The second part is in terms of strategy related to west and south market has increased the cotton mix because that's what the company has sort of initially said at the present IPO that there were strategies to cater to these newer markets and also increase the cotton mix. So have we seen sort of 6-8 months downs the line of the IPO, how has that strategy shaping up could you sort of take us through those plans at the strategic level?

Sandeep Jain: As far as our order book is concerned if we see right now, our order book is more as compared to last year if we talk about the winter season which is going to begin this quarter and next quarter. As far as our southern strategy is concerned as we have said earlier also that we will be going for our own exclusive showrooms in the southern region to make our presence felt in that region. So in this quarter we opened a store in Coimbatore and in Hyderabad and last quarter we opened stores in Ooty, Mysore and also in Bangalore. These stores will definitely be spreading the brand awareness in those regions and also we have appointed new distributors in Kerala and Karnataka. So we hope that as compared to last year there should be jump of 1% to 2% points for the total revenue of south.

Moderator: Thank you. Next question is from the line of Mehul Sawla from RippleWave Equity. Please go ahead.

Mehul Sawla: We have a high interest in this company but unfortunately the results are not available either on BSE or on NSE. So in the absence of having the results in our hand it becomes very difficult to utilize your valuable time and get feedback. My request will be to you and Edelweiss is maybe next time when you are doing the conference please keep it a day later so that at least we have the results with us and we can make use of this opportunity more meaningfully because otherwise it's like just shooting in the dark right now.

Sandeep Jain: We are very sorry for this actually, I was not available tomorrow so we have to arrange this call today itself and my team is already updating the results right now.

Dinesh Gogna: Because of some technical fault in the transmission, there has been a delay in uploading the results on the exchanges. Our team is working and trying their level best to upload the results even as we speak just bear with us for 5-10 min more and the results should be available but anyways for the purpose of convenience in case you want I can read out the total results.

Mehul Sawla: If you can give us the sales, the EBITDA and the PAT for Q1 for this year.

Dinesh Gogna: Total Income from operations including other income is 6887.69 lakhs for Q1 FY16, on expenses side the cost of goods sold is around 1890.32 lakhs.

Mehul Sawla: If you can give it in crores that will be convenient.

Dinesh Gogna: then employee benefit expense is 11.74 crores, depreciation and amortization is 7.02 crores, advertisement is 8.01 crores, other expenses are 20.60 crores so total expenses comes to around 66.29 crores and profit from operations before other income, finance cost and exceptional item is around 2.58 crores and profit from ordinary activity before finance cost and exceptional item is 6.33 crores and finance cost is 3.56 crores and profit from ordinary activity after finance cost but before exceptional item is 2.77 crores and then tax expenses 1.28 crores and then the net profit is 1.48 crores and paid up equity you know. So these are the figures for this year and in case you want the corresponding quarter also, the last year I can give you the figures.

Mehul Sawla: Sir just a few figures, one is what is the total income from operations including other operations?

Dinesh Gogna: Total income including other operations as per last year was 73.21 crores.

Mehul Sawla: What is the profit before interest and tax?

Dinesh Gogna: Profit before interest and tax was 11.31 crores.

Mehul Sawla: So that is actually dropped from 11.31 crores to 2.58 crores?

Dinesh Gogna: Absolutely correct but there are sufficient reasons and Mr. Jain has already explained it to you.

Mehul Sawla: That I went through that given the factors of whatever the seasonality and the booking of the revenues.

Dinesh Gogna: The results has just been uploaded on BSE, this is the news. Our team has been able to upload it on BSE, the results have been uploaded. In case if you have any questions regarding the fall and other things like I can explain it to you.

Mehul Sawla: No sir I think more was in the sector I mean all the results have not come but one was just to understand whether any of the online activity is having an impact on established player because our people, they are spending more, buying lot of stuff online that the traditional channels through which the sales are happening those have been muted that was one question and I know there is no hard data probably be available but from your feedback from the market, do you see any such trend? I think given our business model which is predominantly distributor driven and like you are opening stores in other regions just wanted some sense on the strategies because that model is kind of fairly mature and I would say saturated because whatever are the key geographies and the key distributors you would already be established. So from of growth point of view assuming the same brands and same product category is we are present in, how do we target growth from a distribution point of view.

Sandeep Jain: If I clearly understood your question, first was how we are doing in e-commerce and secondly how is it affecting us and thirdly how we are gaining in distribution in our existing categories and the addition of categories, am I right?

Mehul Sawla: I mean from growth point of view the question is that obviously there are two ways to grow one is getting into new product categories or new brand I mean it's a big experiment in itself. The other is existing brands and existing product categories, are there other channels like e-commerce or getting into departmental stores or own stores that would drive growth?

Sandeep Jain: Last year e-commerce contributed approximately 1% of our revenues. This year we expect it should be 2% or more of our revenues. We have our own website and we also sell through our channel partners which includes Snapdeal, Myntra and Flipkart. As far as existing categories are concerned, there we have seen an increase in bookings. We have also seen growth in our newer categories which were added in the last 2 years. One is Tweens, the children wear range which is picking up and it's going to grow more than 20%-25% and the stores which we just started this year are witnessing very good response. We should see revenue of around Rs.50 crores over the next four year from this category. Cloak & Decker is our economic range which we introduced last year will see a growth of more than Rs.10 crores this year .Hence we see newer categories contributing and the existing categories gaining growth. As far as geographical expansion is concerned we are expanding to other radio cities for instance in South where we opened our exclusive showrooms in cities where we were not present. This has actually helped to generate a good response from other small multi-brand outlets recognizing Monte Carlo brands as a city brand. We are strengthening our presence in northern and eastern regions. In southern & western regions the showrooms have been opened, enquiries have started, the sale is happening and the brand is getting established. So we will definitely benefit in the coming years. We are very optimistic even though the situation is little challenging looking at the overall economic growth, consumer sentiments and other things. We should touch about of 10% to 15% growth and maintain our margins this year as well.

Moderator: Thank you. Next question is from the line of Rishabh Nahar from Grade Capital. Please go ahead.

Rishabh Nahar: EBITDA has fallen mainly because you have been spending on ads. So what will be the figure for this year and the previous year same quarter?

Sandeep Jain: The last year that ad expense was Rs 4.58 crores and this year it is Rs 8.01 crores, so the ad expense has gone up by 3.5 crores. However, the increased ad expenses will benefit us in the coming quarters.

Rishabh Nahar: This ad is mainly for the Southern and Western states?

Sandeep Jain: Mainly for the summer wear across India.

Rishabh Nahar: And this is targeting your summer wear.

Sandeep Jain: For the cotton wear.

Rishabh Nahar: What will be the figure for the whole year, any budget?

Sandeep Jain: Whole year, we still maintain our guidance of 4% to 5% of our revenues similar to the last year.

Rishabh Nahar: So for the whole year there is no significant change, would this quarter be a one-off?

Sandeep Jain: Yes, but overall for full-year it would be around 4% to 5% of revenues.

Rishabh Nahar: With respect to sales return you said there was revenue mismatch because of change in accounting policy. If you could just brief in on that, that will be good.

Sandeep Jain: Basically there were two major reasons; one was the sample sales which we give it to agents for booking. Last year it was not reversed in sales, this year we reversed Rs 1.08 crores. Secondly the sale returns, last year what we took a sale returns only till 30th June which was Rs 11.33 crores but this year we took till 15th July which is Rs 17.62 crores.

Moderator: Thank you. Next question is from the line of Tanmany Sharma from Edelweiss. Please go ahead.

Tanmany Sharma: First on the revenue I want the clarification like in last quarter we had some change in accounting policy in which we had deducted the direct expenses directly from the sales. So I want to know whether the figure that you have quoted of 73 crores in Q1 FY15 and now that 69 crores in Q1 FY16, are they like-to-like in terms of that accounting policy?

Sandeep Jain: No I just explained, last year the two things which were not done in the first quarter was, one the sale returns taken till 30th June which actually should be consider around 15th July which we did this year and secondly the sample sale of 1 crore was not reversed last year from the sales so these two things were not there last quarter. If we had last quarter also then the sales would be less in last quarter.

Dinesh Gogna: Last year in fact when we finalized our balance sheet on 31st of March, 2015 then whatever the discounts which we had given were reduced from the turnover and now this year again the same thing has happened. When we have finalized this quarter results we have adopted the same accounting policy because this is accounting standard now. But if you see last year results when turnover was 73 crores, there this effect was not given.

Tanmany Sharma: That's why the growth might be.....

Dinesh Gogna: That is also one of the reasons because those expenses got booked separately as selling expenses.

Tanmany Sharma: What will be the like-to-like growth if I deduct the selling expenses from revenue account?

Dinesh Gogna: That is precisely I'm saying, the exact figures are not handy, I have taken only the major figure that is because sample sales of 1.08 which we have reversed, earlier be used to recognize sample sales in this revenue generation and other sales like sales return are considered only on the close of the quarter. But now as per the Accounting Standard 4, the auditors insisted and as this is the first year when the partial audited results for the quarter ending of June has been published. So the auditors said that now onwards we will consider the returns that have come till date of accounting. So in this quarter if we sum it up it will go to around 8-8.5 crores and in that case my sales on like-to-like basis will then be on the higher side, there is no fall in the sales that is actual fact.

Tanmany Sharma: My next question is on our overall growth as far as the EBO is concerned, what has been the same store sales growth in the exclusive brand outlets in this quarter?

Sandeep Jain: In the first three months we are seeing the sales growth is around 9% like-to-like growth.

Tanmany Sharma: Can you give me region wise growth – is South doing better or North doing better for the company?

Sandeep Jain: We are actually established in North and East so North and East are our major revenue generators but in case of South we have just begun so the revenues from this year the South will grow up. As compared to last year the contribution from South will be more. But exactly we can only tell you once we have year ended figures. But definitely the growth from South is coming up.

Dinesh Gogna: In case you see the last year result my growth in South is around 30% on standalone basis. This year also I think I will be able to cross that line whereas my overall growth is around 15% to 18%; last year growth was only 18.61%. Though overall contribution if you see earlier it was 7% contribution by South and West the contribution was 8% to the extent of full-year. This year I'm expecting the total growth will be more than 30% in South on a standalone basis. As the denominator in South is lower so obviously the percentage is higher.

Tanmany Sharma: what about north How has been growth there?

Sandeep Jain: For established markets like North and East which generates almost 90% to the revenues, we should see a growth of 10% to 15% depending upon the market scenario.

Moderator: Thank you. The next question is from the line of Dixit Mittal from Subhkam Ventures. Please go ahead.

Dixit Mittal: Sir can you give some rough idea like if we adjust the things you mentioned like discount and sample sales so what would be the growth on the like-to-like basis?

Sandeep Jain: Like-to-like growth I said earlier it is around 8% to 9% in this 1st Quarter. We should see the same growth coming up in this financial year also, last year also the growth on like-to-like score was around 6% so this year we expect around 8% to 9% if like-to-like score.

Dixit Mittal: In terms of EBITDA margin we have seen sharp dip in EBITDA margins so I think one of the reasons is increase in advertising cost so what kind of ad-cost run that we will maintaining from next quarter onwards?

Sandeep Jain: The total ad-cost would be around 4% to 5% of the revenues so this year the ad-cost was more for summer wear and the benefit of this will come definitely into the following quarters. But overall expense for the ad we will maintain as a last year level of 4% To 5%.

Dixit Mittal: Finally for the full-year you mentioned that your Northern and Eastern region will grow by around 10% to 15% and the southern and western region will be growing at around 30% so blended what kind of growth can we look?

Sandeep Jain: Overall growth for the company should be around 10% to 15% as Mr. Gogna has rightly explained. The base is very low in South so even if it grows at 30% it adds only 2 to 3 crores in overall turnover. As far as the North and East is concerned which constitutes 90% of the turnover so that 2-3 crores is not going to contributor more as far as total growth is concerned. So overall as far as all the regions are concerned, we should grow optimistically around 10% to 15%.

Dixit Mittal: What kind of EBITDA margins you are targeting for this year?

Sandeep Jain: We are very confident to maintain our EBITDA margin of last year.

Dixit Mittal: Any CAPEX plans for this year?

Sandeep Jain: We have a normal CAPEX of 10 to 15 Cr.

Moderator: Thank you. Next question is from the line of Rahul Agarwal from VEC Investments. Please go ahead.

Rahul Agarwal: On the fabric sale, is the accounting treatment changed in this quarter?

Sandeep Jain: No, it's not changed yet. It is same as last year; the fabric sale has been accounted as revenue sales.

Rahul Agarwal: Will that be different from 2nd Quarter?

Sandeep Jain: Still we have not like decided on this, we are still talking to our auditor for that. Once we have complete information will definitely inform everyone about that.

Moderator: Thank you. The next question is from the line of Rajiv Berlia from Edelweiss. Please go ahead.

Rajiv Berlia: Sir you took us through the revenue line items in detail. Similarly on the costing if I see on the gross margins could you comment because it seems gross margin while the raw material its flattish YOY so what was the volume growth, how much was the inflation, how do you see the gross margin for the next three quarters?

Sandeep Jain: The gross margin of this quarter is actually not indicating of the full-year. The gross margin we would have said to be same as last year and as far as full-year is concerned as I said earlier also that we will be able to maintain our EBITDA and the growth would be around 10% to 15%.

Rajiv Berlia: But what was the volume growth is, what is the raw material inflation you are seeing, is it down, or is it up?

Sandeep Jain: Volume growth should be around 6% to 7%.

Rajiv Berlia: This quarter?

Sandeep Jain: In whole year I'm talking about.

Rajiv Berlia: This quarter how much?

Sandeep Jain: So volume has actually gone down in this quarter which was 9,35,000 pieces last year, this year it is 8,34,000 pieces so it's de-grown by 10%.

Rajiv Berlia: So if you see the raw material cost is flat...

Sandeep Jain: The raw material is for winter-wear, for the winter production.

Rajiv Berlia: How do I analyze your numbers? How is the inflation for example I am seeing packing cost for other consumer companies has come down? In your case if you could take us through the key raw material not this quarter specific but going ahead also next 3 quarters how is the trend?

Sandeep Jain: Key raw material for this quarter was cotton and cotton is down as compared to last year. But the reasons we have mentioned is why the fall in EBITDA and why the fall in PAT, was the increase in ad-expense and increase in the personal cost so there was a reason. But overall the raw material price remained down as Compared to last year.

Rajiv Berlia: How much is it down if I could know, cotton how much is down?

Sandeep Jain: It's around 4% to 5% as compared to last year.

Rajiv Berlia: Do you expect that trend to be maintained next three quarters?

Sandeep Jain: We don't see any further increase in raw material prices as the market is very depressed so we see that this price is going to continue for next 2 to 3 quarters.

Rajiv Berlia: Other raw materials?

Sandeep Jain: Wool is also stable, it has not gone down but it has not gone up also so we don't see any reduction as far as our EBITDA is concerned because of raw material because the prices are either down or stable.

Rajiv Berlia: Employee expense and ad expense if you could take us through what was the reason that will be very helpful.

Sandeep Jain: The reason was we were outsourcing most of our cotton garments. But now we have started in-house manufacturing facility so it's the initial cost where you appoint the people, it will take little time to start the units and the production on full stream. So that cost has actually gone into production cost but the garments which have been produced would be going into second and third quarter. So the cost has already been incurred by the company but the realization will happen in the following quarters like second and third quarter. So that is the reason personal cost has gone up from almost 2 crores, of which 1.2 crores was for the new employees and for the new production facility and 80 lakhs were basically the increment which has given to the old employee. But the benefit of this production facility will start coming in second and third quarter.

Rajiv Berlia: Why you have shifted from outsourcing to in-house?

Sandeep Jain: There is the reason for that, one is that because when you're 100% dependent on the outside suppliers in some of the vendor sales it makes difficult to supply on time. Just to cushion those timelines we have thought of putting up around 15% to 20% facility in-house so that we can supply our retailers on time so that was the only reason. Otherwise there is not much margin involved as far as cotton garments are concerned because the margin is only 4% to 5%. But the reason for putting up in-house production is to match the timelines given by our retailers.

Rajiv Berlia: Why ad-spends have gone up, you're not changing the full-year number?

Sandeep Jain: Ad-spend actually to promote more our thermal wear and also we have spent some ad-spend in Southern region so that is why the ad-spend has gone up, but as far as full-year guidance is concerned the ad-spend will be same as compared to last year.

Rajiv Berlia: But southern region you will be targeting in the balance three quarters also so why it should not go up because are you not spending on southern region in the balance three quarters?

Sandeep Jain: But we will balance that out because the total ad spend we will keep the same, we don't need to spend that much in Northern and Eastern region right now as we are already established. Definitely we will be spending money but we will be spending very prudently so we have decided to have the same ad-spend as compared to last year which was there in the last year also.

Rajiv Berlia: As a percentage of sales or as absolute amount?

Sandeep Jain: As a percentage of sales, 4% to 5% of the revenue.

Moderator: Thank you. As there are no questions from the participants, I now hand the conference over to the management for their closing comment.

Sandeep Jain: Thank everyone for participating in the conference call and we welcome all the questions which have been asked. We hope that we have answered all these questions satisfactorily. If you have any question in mind which is still not answered you can always give us a call or you can send a mail to us. Thank you very much.

Moderator: Thank you very much members of the management. Ladies and gentleman, on behalf of Edelweiss Securities, that concludes this conference call. Thank you for joining us and you may now disconnect your lines.

DISCLAIMER

Edelweiss Securities Limited (“ESL” or “Research Entity”) is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, depository services and related activities. The business of ESL and its Associates (list available on www.edelweissfin.com) are organized around five broad business groups – Credit including Housing and SME Finance, Commodities, Financial Markets, Asset Management and Life Insurance.

This Report has been prepared by Edelweiss Securities Limited in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No.INH200000121 and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014. This report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Securities as defined in clause (h) of section 2 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 includes Financial Instruments and Currency Derivatives. The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ESL and associates / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. ESL reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. ESL or any of its associates / group companies shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. ESL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its clients. Neither ESL nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of ESL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the property and copyright of ESL and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders.

ESL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the ESL to present the data. In no event shall ESL be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the ESL through this report.

We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. Though this report is disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. We will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

ESL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the

ESL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. ESL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or ESL's associates may have financial interest in the subject company. ESL and/or its Group Companies, their Directors, affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies and other investment products mentioned in this report. ESL, its associates, research analyst and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance.

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; (ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in securities such as ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No

ESL has financial interest in the subject companies: No

ESL's Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report.

Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No

ESL has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No

Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report.

There were no instances of non-compliance by ESL on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years except that ESL had submitted an offer of settlement with Securities and Exchange commission, USA (SEC) and the same has been accepted by SEC without admitting or denying the findings in relation to their charges of non registration as a broker dealer.

A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com

Analyst Certification:

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

Additional Disclaimers

Disclaimer for U.S. Persons

This research report is a product of Edelweiss Securities Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, Edelweiss Securities Limited has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Edelweiss Financial Services Inc. ("EFSI"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Edelweiss Financial Services Inc.

Disclaimer for U.K. Persons

The contents of this research report have not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA").

In the United Kingdom, this research report is being distributed only to and is directed only at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order"); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons").

This research report must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this research report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this research report or any of its contents. This research report must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person.

Disclaimer for Canadian Persons

This research report is a product of Edelweiss Securities Limited ("ESL"), which is the employer of the research analysts who have prepared the research report. The research analysts preparing the research report are resident outside the Canada and are not associated persons of any Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer and, therefore, the analysts are not subject to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of the Ontario Securities Commission, other Canadian provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and are not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations regarding, among other things, the research analysts' business or relationship with a subject company or trading of securities by a research analyst.

This report is intended for distribution by ESL only to "Permitted Clients" (as defined in National Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada (an "Ontario Permitted Client"). If the recipient of this report is not an Ontario Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not act upon this report and should return the report to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any Canadian person.

ESL is relying on an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers. Please be advised that (i) ESL is not registered in the Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; (ii) ESL's head office or principal place of business is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of ESL's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against ESL because of the above; and (v) the name and address of the ESL's agent for service of process in the Province of Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 Canada.

Disclaimer for Singapore Persons

In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Edelweiss Investment Advisors Private Limited ("EIAPL") (Co. Reg. No. 201016306H) which is a holder of a capital markets services license and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore and (ii) solely to persons who qualify as "institutional investors" or "accredited investors" as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore ("the SFA"). Pursuant to regulations 33, 34, 35 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Regulations ("FAR"), sections 25, 27 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore shall not apply to EIAPL when providing any financial advisory services to an accredited investor (as defined in regulation 36 of the FAR. Persons in Singapore should contact EIAPL in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this publication/communication. This report is not suitable for private investors.

Copyright 2009 Edelweiss Research (Edelweiss Securities Ltd). All rights reserved